RULE MAKING AUTHORITIES.

Unemployment Assistance Board.

REGULATION MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE WITH THE CONCURRENCE OF THE LORD CHIEF JUSTICE AND THE SPEAKERS OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF COMMONS OF NORTHERN IRELAND IN PURSUANCE OF THE RULES PUBLICATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925.

1934. No. 115.

The Ministry of Finance, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by Sections one and two of the Rules Publication Act (Northern Ireland), 1925 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and with the concurrence of the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland and the Speakers of the Senate and the House of Commons of Northern Ireland as required by the Act, hereby makes the following regulation:—

The Unemployment Assistance Board of Northern Ireland being an authority to which paragraph (f) of sub-section (2) of section 2 of the Act applies, is hereby prescribed as a rule making authority for the purposes of the Act in respect of any statutory rules of a public nature made by it.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Finance this 29th day of November, 1934.

(Signed), G. C. Duggan, (L.S.) Assistant Secretary. I concur. (Signed), William Moore, Lord Chief Justice. (Signed), I concur. Bangor, Speaker of the Senate. I concur. (Signed), H. G. H. Mulholland, Speaker of the House of Commons.

UNEMPLOYMENT.

Appointed Days.

ORDER DATED 31ST DECEMBER, 1934, MADE BY THE MINISTER OF LABOUR UNDER THE UNEMPLOYMENT ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1934 (24 AND 25 GEO. 5, C. 12 (N.I.)).

1934. No. 126.

I, the Right Honourable John Miller Andrews, Minister of Labour for Northern Ireland, by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Section 57 of the Unemployment Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, and of all other powers in that behalf, and with the consent of the Ministry of Finance, hereby make the following Order:—

- 1. For the purposes of the Unemployment Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, "the first appointed day" shall be the seventh day of January, 1935, and "the second appointed day" shall be the first day of March, 1935.
- 2. This Order may be cited as the Unemployment Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, (Appointed Days) Order (Northern Ireland), 1934.

Given under My Hand at Stormont this 31st day of December, 1934.

John M. Andrews,

Minister of Labour for Northern Ireland.

The Ministry of Finance hereby consents to the foregoing Order.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance this 31st day of December, 1934.

(L.S.)

G. C. Duggan,
Assistant Secretary to the Ministry
of Finance.

UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE.

Determination of Need.

THE UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE (DETERMINATION OF NEED AND ASSESSMENT OF NEEDS) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1934, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER THE UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1934 (24 AND 25 GEO. 5, CH. 12).

1934. No. 125.

The Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland by virtue of the powers conferred on it by Sections 33 and 46 of the Unemployment Assistance Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

I. These Regulations may be cited as the Unemployment Assistance (Determination of Need and Assessment of Needs) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1934, and shall come into force on the seventh day of January, 1935.

Short title and commencement.